

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP, 45th President
of the United States of America, in his individual
capacity,

Plaintiff,

v.

3:23-cv-06883- PGG

SIMON & SCHUSTER, INC., a New York
corporation, ROBERT WOODWARD p.k.a. BOB
WOODWARD, an individual, and PARAMOUNT
GLOBAL, a Delaware corporation, f/k/a Viacom
Inc., successor by merger to CBS Corporation, a
Pennsylvania corporation f/k/a Westinghouse
Electric Corporation,

Defendants.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' RULE 12(B)(6) MOTION
TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF PRESIDENT TRUMP'S SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT

WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY*

Kevin T. Baine
Thomas G. Hentoff (*pro hac vice*
application forthcoming)
680 Maine Avenue SW
Washington, DC 20024
Phone: (202) 434-5804
Email: kbaine@wc.com
thentoff@wc.com

**Of counsel to Robert Woodward*

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP

Elizabeth A. McNamara
Linda J. Steinman
John M. Browning
Leena Charlton
1251 Avenue of the Americas, 21st Floor
New York, NY 10020
Phone: (212) 489-8230
Email: lizmcnamara@dwt.com
lindasteinman@dwt.com
jackbrowning@dwt.com
leenacharlton@dwt.com

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. Woodward Interviews President Trump and Publishes *Rage*..... 3

 B. Woodward Creates the Work Using His Raw Interviews and Extensive
 Supplemental Material 7

 C. The SAC..... 9

ARGUMENT 9

 I. THE GOVERNMENT WORKS DOCTRINE BARS PRESIDENT TRUMP’S
 COPYRIGHT CLAIMS..... 9

 II. PRESIDENT TRUMP IS NEITHER A JOINT AUTHOR OF THE WORK NOR THE
 OWNER OF HIS INTERVIEW RESPONSES 15

 A. President Trump Is Not a Joint Author 15

 B. President Trump Does Not Own His Answers to Interview Questions..... 19

 III. THE PUBLICATION OF TRUMP’S RESPONSES WAS FAIR USE..... 23

 IV. THE STATE LAW CLAIMS ARE PREEMPTED..... 25

 A. The State Law Claims Are Barred by Conflict Preemption 25

 B. 17 U.S.C. §301 Expressly Preempts The State Law Claims 27

 1. Section 301 Preempts the Unjust Enrichment Claims 28

 2. Section 301 Preempts the Contract Claims..... 28

 V. THE CONTRACT CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A
 VALID CAUSE OF ACTION..... 29

 VI. NO ACTIONABLE CONDUCT WAS PLED AGAINST PARAMOUNT 31

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>16 Casa Duse v. Merkin</i> , 791 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Geophysical Union v. Texaco</i> , 60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Andy Warhol Found. for Visual Arts v. Goldsmith</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1258 (2023).....	24
<i>Baiul v. NBC Sports</i> , 708 F. App'x. 710 (2d Cir. 2017)	29
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 554 (2007).....	29
<i>Bonito Boats v. Thunder Craft Boats</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	26
<i>Briarpatch Ltd. v. Phoenix Pictures</i> , 373 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Brooks v. Dash</i> , 454 F. Supp.3d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2020), <i>aff'd</i> 852 F. App'x. 40 (2d Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>by Nixon v. Richey</i> , 513 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	10
<i>Carroll v. Trump</i> , 23-1045, 23-1046 (2d Cir.)	13
<i>Catala v. Joombas Co.</i> , 2019 WL 4803990 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2019).....	10, 11
<i>Childress v. Taylor</i> , 945 F.2d 500 (2d Cir. 1991).....	13, 16, 18
<i>Cnty. For Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	20, 21
<i>Cohen v. Capital One Funding</i> , 489 F. Supp.3d 33 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)	25

Colliton v. Cravath, Swaine & Moore,
2008 WL 4386764 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2008), *aff'd* 356 F. App'x 535 (2d Cir. 2009).....16

Compco v. Day-Brite Lighting,
376 U.S. 234 (1964).....25

Computer Assocs. Int'l v. Altai, Inc.,
982 F.2d 693 (2d Cir. 1992).....27, 28

Council on Am. Islamic Rels. v. Ballenger,
444 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....13

Current Audio v. RCA,
71 Misc. 2d 831 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1972)20

Durham Indus., Inc. v. Tomy Corp.,
630 F.2d 905 (2d Cir. 1980).....18

Est. of Burne Hogarth v. Edgar Rice Burroughs, Inc.,
342 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2003).....14

Estate of Hemingway v. Random House,
23 N.Y.2d 341 (1968)20

Garcia v. Google,
786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2014) (en banc)22

Gary Friedrich Enter. v. Marvel Enter.,
713 F. Supp.2d 215 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....29, 31

Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org,
140 S. Ct. 1498 (2020).....10, 14

Gharib v. Wolf,
518 F. Supp.2d 50 (D.D.C. 2007).....30

Goldstein v. California,
412 U.S. 546 (1973).....26

Google v. Oracle,
141 S. Ct. 1183 (2021).....25

Harper & Row v. Nation Enter.,
471 U.S. 539 (1985).....12

Hello I am Elliot, Inc. v. Sine,
2020 WL 3619505 (S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2020).....18

Herbert v. U.S.,
36 Fed. Cl. 299 (Ct. Claims 1996) 11

In re Digital Music Antitrust Litig.,
812 F. Supp.2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 31

In re Jackson,
972 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 25, 26

Kauffman v. Int’l. Bhd. of Teamsters,
950 A.2d 44 (D.C. 2008) 30

Kilkenny v. L. Off. of Cushner & Garvey,
2012 WL 1638326 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2012) 17

Klauber Bros. v. M.J.C.L.K.,
2022 WL 5108902 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2022) 3

Lombardo v. Dr. Seuss Enters., L.P.,
729 F. App’x 131 (2d Cir. 2018) 25

McLaren v. Chicos FAS Inc.,
2010 WL 4615772 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2010)..... 19

ML Genius Holdings LLC v. Google,
2022 WL 710744 (2d Cir. Mar. 10, 2022), *cert. denied*, 143 S. Ct. 2658 (2023) 28

Myers v. Fabrics,
101 A.D.2d 777 (1st Dep’t 1984), *aff’d in relevant part*, 65 N.Y.2d 75 (1985) 30

Nixon v. Sampson,
389 F. Supp.107 (D.D.C. 1975) 10

O’Grady v. BlueCrest Capital Mgmt.,
111 F. Supp.3d 494 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 31

Oyewole v. Ora,
776 F. App’x. 42 (2d Cir. 2019) 25

Pac. and South. Co., v. Duncan,
792 F.2d 1013 (11th Cir. 1986) 20

Peter F. Gaito Architecture, LLC v. Simone Dev. Corp.,
602 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 11

Public Affairs Assocs. v. Rickover,
268 F. Supp.444 (D.D.C. 1967) 11, 13

Public Affairs Assocs. v. Rickover,
369 U.S. 111 (1962).....11

Ricci v. Teamsters Union Local 456,
781 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2015).....25

Sears Roebuck & Co v. Stiffel Co.,
376 U.S. 225 (1964).....26

Sonders v. Roosevelt,
64 N.Y.2d 869 (1985)30

Strauss v. NewMarket Global Consult. Gp.,
5 A.3d 1027 (D.C. 2010)29

Suid v. Newsweek,
503 F. Supp.146 (D.D.C. 1980)20

Swatch Group Mgmt. Serv. v. Bloomberg L.P.,
756 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2014).....23, 24, 25

Taggart v. WMAQ Channel 5 Chicago,
2000 WL 1923322 (S.D. Ill. Oct. 30, 2000)20

Thomson v. Larson,
147 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 1998).....13, 16

Truman v. Brown,
434 F. Supp.3d 100 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....30

Trump v. Carroll,
292 A.3d 220 (D.C. Apr. 13, 2023)13

U.S. v. McKeon,
738 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1984).....16

United States v. Bestfoods,
524 U.S. 51 (1998).....31

Universal Instruments Corp. v. Micro Sys. Eng'g,
924 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2019).....28

Vault Corp. v. Quaid Software,
847 F.2d 255 (5th Cir. 1988)26

Walkie Check Prods. v. ViacomCBS Inc.,
2022 WL 2306943 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2022)30

Webber v. Dash,
2019 WL 1213008 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2019).....30

Wheeler v. Slanovec,
2019 WL 2994193 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2019).....16

Wrench LLC v. Taco Bell Corp.,
256 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2001)28

Wright v. Warner Books,
953 F.2d 731 (2d Cir. 1991).....19

Statutes

17 U.S.C. §§
101.....10, 15, 18
102, *et seq*27
105 *et seq*10, 25
107.....23
301.....25, 27, 28

28 U.S.C. §2679 *et seq.*.....13

D.C. Code Ann. § 28-350230

Other Authorities

I Nimmer on Copyright § 1.01[B][1][a] (1997)28

Federal Rule of Evidence 201(b)3

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976).....10, 11, 27

M.C. Amerine, *Wrestling Over Republication Rights: Who Owns the Copyright of Interview?*, 21 MARQ. INTELL. PROP. L. REV. 159 (2017)22

U.S. Const. Art. I., § 8, cl. 8.....25, 26
